No litigation is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 4: BANKRUPTCY  

No bankruptcy is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES  

We will charge you an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise Agreement. 
The Initial Franchise Fee is Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). This payment is fully earned by us 
and due in lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is not refundable under 
any circumstance; provided however, if we determine that you cannot complete the Initial Management 
Training Program (see Item 11) to our satisfaction, we will refund seventy percent (70%) of the Initial Franchise

[...]

“Successor Franchise Agreement”) for up to three (3) additional terms equal to five (5) years each. 
The term of each such Successor Franchise Agreement shall commence upon the first day of the 
month in which the Successor Franchise Agreement is executed. Franchisee shall be charged a 
successor agreement fee equal to Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) (“Successor 
Agreement Fee”). 

5.1 Form and Manner of Successor Agreement. If Franchisee desires to exercise Franchisee’s 
option to enter into a Successor Franchise Agreement, it shall be done in the following 
manner: 

5.1.1 Not less than six (6) months prior to the expiration of the Term of this Agreement,

[...]

Franchise granted herein, Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor the following fees: 

6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee. Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 
Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute 
the sole and only consideration for the initial franchise fee of Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000.00) (the “Initial Fee”). The Initial Fee is fully earned at the time 
this Franchise Agreement is signed and is not refundable under any 
circumstances, except as set forth in Section 7.2 or 8.1.2 hereof. Franchisee shall 
pay the full amount of the Initial Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this